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1. Overall Description:
RAN5 have discussed the testing of the band n30 NS_41 requirements under section 6.2.3 and 6.5.3 of TS38.101-1 repeated below for reference. RAN5 is in the need of guidance on how to test the requirement correctly.
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The Note 1 in Table 6.5.3.3.10-1 contains an unusual sentence for A-MPR on UE transmission power. It is not clear to RAN5 how to interpret this note in the test case. Two options have been discussed in RAN5.
1) The test system sends TPC commands with a target power such that Tx power is ensured to be below 15 dBm (within range [15 dBm … 15 dBm - power window1])
2) The UE apply as much A-MPR as needed to ensure Tx power is max 15 dBm

If option 1 is the intended one there may be a problem to reach 15 dBm considering A-MPR can be as high as 13.5 dB making it impossible to perform the test.

If option 2 is the intended one, it is unclear if this implies a requirement on the UE. Should there be a test requirement verify that Tx power is max 15 dBm? 

Other interpretations than the above might also be the correct one


Note 1: Power window using TPC commands is 3.8 dB in RAN5 (TS38.521-3 clause F.4.3.1)

2. Actions:
To RAN4 group.
ACTION: 	
RAN5 respectfully asks RAN4 to provide guidance on how to interpret the NS_41 requirements so that correct testing can be performed. 

Q1: Is option 1 or 2 above or any different interpretation the right one?  
Q2: If option 1 is the correct one: Provide feedback on how to reach 15 dBm Tx power
Q3: Provide feedback on whether RAN5 should include a test requirement that the UE Tx power shall not be more than 15 dBm when NS_41 is signalled.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG5 Meetings:
TSG-RAN5 Meeting#98 	 27th Feb – 3rd March 2023	Athens, Greece
TSG-RAN5 Meeting#99 	 22nd – 26th May 2023	Korea, korea
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6.2.3.11

A-MPR for NS_41

Table 6.2.3.11-1: A-MPR for NS_41

Channel | Carrier Centre Region A Region B
Bandwidth | Frequency, F. Outerflnner Outerfinner
(MHz) (MHz)
RBasa Lers A-MPR RBussathora A-MPR
(dB) (dB)
5 . - - N . 5
10 1437 <Fo< | <45 NHZ/12/SCS + Lows | > 45 MHZ/12/5CS | <9 <18 MHZ12/5CS <9
1442
15 14395 < Fo< | =-5.4 MHZ/12/SCS + Lors | > 5.4 MAZ12/SCS | =11 <342MHZ125CS | <9
14475
20 1442 <Fc< | <54 MHZ/12/SCS + Lows | > 54 MHZ/12/SCS | <12 <504 MHZ12ISCS | <9
1450
30 1452 Fo< | <-72MHZ12/SCS + Lore | > 7.2 MHZA12/SCS | <135 | <117 MHZA2/SCS | <135
1502
0 1452 <Fo< | <72 MHZ/12/SCS + Lore | > 7.2 MHZA12/SCS | <135 | <117 MHZA2/5CS | <135
1497
50 457 <Fo< | <72 MHZ/12ISCS + Lora | > 7.2 MHZA12/SCS | <135 | <1512 MHZI12/SCS | <135
1492
50 T462<Fo< | <72 MHZ/12ISCS + Lowe | > 7.2 MHZA12/SCS | <135 | <18.72 MHZI12/SCS | <135
1487
NOTE 1-4. Vo
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f.5.3.3.10 Requirement for network signalling value "NS_41"
When "NS_41" is indicated in the cell, the power of any UE emission shall not exceed the levels specified in Table

6.5.3.3.10-1. This requirement also applies for the frequency ranges that are less than Foos (MHz) in Table 6.5.3.1-1
from the edge of the channel bandwidth.

Table 6.5.3.3.10-1: Additional requirements for NR channels assigned within 1432-1517 MHz for

"NS_41"
Frequency band Channel bandwidth (MHz) | Measurement
(MHz) Spectrum emission limit bandwidth
(dBm)
5,10, 15, 20, 40, 50, 60
1400 <1< 1427 32 27 Mz
NOTE 1. _This requirement shall be verified with UE transmission power of 15 dBm.





